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c DATE : OCTOBER 5, 2000 

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING  BAY^) * 
FROM : 

RE: 

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES (M. WATTS) ?fla DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (KNIGHT)& 

DOCKET NO. 000482-TC - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MARIA E. DELGADO D/B/A GLOBAL 
COMMUNICATION FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.043, 
F.A.C., RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES. 

AGENDA: 10/17/00 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\OOO482R.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

. January 27, 2000 - Staff mailed Maria E. Delgado d/b/a Global 
Communication (Global) a letter (Attachment A, pages 6-9) 
informing it of a pay telephone rule violation found in Tampa 
with a response due on February 11, 2000. 

. January 31, 2000 - Global reported $84,042.32 revenues on its 
1999 regulatory assessment fee return. 

February 2, 2000 - Staff mailed the company a letter 
(Attachment B, pages 10-13) informing it of a pay telephone 
rule violation found in New Port Richey with a response due on 
February 17, 2000. 

- 

. February 22, 2000 - The company did not respond to either 
letter; therefore, staff mailed the company certified letters 
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(Attachments C, page 14, and D, page 15) for each of the 
violations noted above with a response due on March 8, 2000. 

February 25, 2000 - The USPS return receipt (Attachment E, 
page 16) showed the certified letters (mailed in one envelope) 
were signed for and delivered on this date. 

March 16, 2000 - April 17, 2000 - Staff called the telephone 
number listed in the Master Commission Directory for the 
company four times during this period and left messages each 
time for a return call. No return calls were received. 

April 24, 2000 - Staff opened this docket to investigate 
whether Global should be ordered to show cause why it should 
not be fined or have its certificate canceled for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. The Commission issued 
Order No. PSC-00-1180-SC-TC, dated June 30, 2000, ordering 
Global. to show cause why it should not be fined $10,000 or 
have its certificate canceled. 

August 11, 2000 - Global submitted an offer to settle this 
case (Attachment F, pages 17-25). 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

- ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Maria E. Delgado d/b/a Global Communication to resolve 
the apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries? 

RECOMMENDATION : No. The Commission should not accept the 
company‘s settlement proposal. Records indicate that the company 
did not respond to the Commission for nearly three months, instead 
of within 15 days as required by Rule 25-4.043, Florida 
Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and 
staff believes that the company’s proposal of $100 is insufficient. 
(M. Watts) 

- 2 -  



DOCKET NO. 000482WC 
DATE: October 5, 2000 

W 

- STAFF ANALYSIS: On August 11, 2000, Global submitted its response 
to the Order to Show Cause (Attachment F, pages 17-25), including 
an offer to settle. Global’s response to Commission Order No. PSC- 
00-1180-SC-TC maintained that it did respond to the staff 
inquiries, but could provide no documentation to support its claim. 
In its settlement offer, Global proposed the following: 

. A monetary settlement of $100, and 

. To send all future communications to the Commission by 
certified mail, return receipt requested. 

Staff believes the terms of the settlement offer are not 
acceptable. Two certified letters were sent to the company on 
February 22, 2000, requesting a reply. They were signed for on 
February 25, 2000. Staff received no communication from the 
company until April 28, 2000, four days after the docket was 
opened. The company’s response to Order No. PSC-00-1180-SC-TC, 
dated June 30, 2000 (Attachment F, pages 17-25), contains copies of 
phone records indicating the company did try to call staff on April 
20 and 21, 2000 (Attachment F, pages 20 and 21). However, staff 
did not receive these messages. 

Staff’s recommendation of a $10,000 fine is consistent with 
previous decisions in Docket Nos. 992030-TI, Initiation of show 
- cause proceedinss aaainst U. S. Ooerators, Inc. for apparent 
- violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff 
- Inquiries, and 981375-TC, Cancellation bv Florida Public Service 
- Commission of Pav Telephone Certificate No. 5041 issued to Pav-Tel 
- Services Inc. for violation of Rules 25-24.0161, F.A.C.. Resulatorv 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. and 25-4.043, 
- F.A.C.. Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. In these dockets, 
the Commission accepted contributions of $2,500 as settlement for 
the apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. Global‘s position is 
that a fine of $10,000 is excessive, and has offered $100, which it 
deems a reasonable amount, given the circumstances. In Docket No. 
000215-TX, Initiation of show cause proceedinss aaainst Smart Citv 
Net:works for apparent violation of Section 364.183(1), F.S., Access 
- to Comuanv Records, staff sent two certified letters to the company 
requesting access to its records, but only received a return 
rec:eipt for the first letter sent. Staff had initially recommended 
a f-ine of $10,000, and the company offered a voluntary contribution 
of $1,000 to settle the case. The company argued that the fact 
that staff only had one of the return receipts and therefore no 
proof that the company had received the second certified letter was 
a mitigating factor. The Commission agreed and accepted the 
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company's offer of $1,000. In other dockets with the same apparent 
violation, the Commission accepted higher settlement offers from 
other companies that did not present evidence of mitigating 
factors. 

Staff believes that Global's proof that it did try to contact 
staff before this docket was opened is a mitigating factor in the 
company's favor, but that an offer of $100 is still too low. Rule 
25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries, states: 

The necessary replies to inquiries propounded by the 
Commission's staff concerning service or other complaints 
received by the Commission shall be furnished in writing 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry. 

Staff first contacted Global concerning service deficiencies 
on January 27, 2000, and Global did not try to contact staff in 
response until April 20, 2000, nearly three months later. Staff 
believes that a contribution of not less than $1,000 is warranted 
to settle this docket. Therefore staff recommends that the 
Commission reject the company's settlement proposal. Records 
indicate that the company did not respond to the Commission for 
nearly three months, instead of within 15 days as required by Rule 
25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries, and staff believes that the company's proposal of $100 
is insufficient. 
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ISSUE 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is 
approved, this docket should remain open pending the resolution of 
the show cause proceeding. Global must respond to the original 
show cause order (PSC-00-1180-SC-TC, dated June 30, 2000) within 21 
days of the issuance of this Order denying the settlement. If 
Global fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause and the fine is 
not received within ten business days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, then Certificate No. 3874 should be 
canceled and this docket should be closed administratively. 
(Knight) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should remain open pending the 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. Global must respond to 
the original show cause order within 21 days of the issuance of 
this Order denying the settlement. If Global fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause and the fine is not received within ten 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, then Certificate No. 3874 should be canceled and this 
docket should be closed administratively. 
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TTACHMENT A 
U' 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

File NWnbec 
January 27, 2000 TF222.001 

m I A  E. DEL- D/B/A GLOBAL C O W I C A T I O N  
ATTN: naria E.  Delgado 
4020 0 Cortez Drive 
T W a ,  FL 33614-1535 

Dear Payphone Provider: 

. sirvice evaluations have been complmtul on the pay phones 1 ir t .d  below. 
Violation it- are referencad on the attach& Lvaluation It- rorm. Pleaae use 
the Service Violation Correction Corm to provide an explanation oL the action 
taken to correct the violationlsl. The Semite Violation Correction FOZID m s t  
be signed and returnad to the Couaission StaSL within I5 calendar daya. we 
suggest you verity char all pay phones you om. Chat have these a m  violations. 
are c0rr.ct.d since Cines *sad by the C d s s i o a  Lor coarinuinq violations OC 
i t s  pay telephone s t ~ b . c d .  range from $100 to $15,000. 

WMBER PAY PHOM ADDRLSS 
8132547431 1324 S. Dw m Y  

CITY VIOL4TIDN I T P Q  C V U  DATE 
T M A  21 01/19/2000 

Ir you have any questions, phase C O D ~ ~ C C  an at 8501413-6504 or can at 
8501413-6505. 

Sincerely, 

Research usiat&t I 
Bureau oC Service Evaluation 
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y f T A C H M E N T  A 

J a n u a r y  27, 2000 SERVICE VIOLATION CORRECTION FORN 
MARIA E. DELGADO D/B/A GLOBAL COMMUNICATION 

NUMBER 

SIGNED: 

DATE : 

CORRECTION 

TF222.001 

El 132 5 4 7  4 3  1 
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U T T A C H M E N T  A 

January 27, 2000 &VALUATOR 'S COMMENTS CONCERNING VIOLATIONS 

8132547431 21. Missing directory. 

TF222.001 

Please contact us at 850/413-6504 if you have questions. 
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TTACHMENT A d 
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4 T A C H M E N T  B 

STATE of FLORIDA 
CoMnuSlonaT: 
JOE G*PcI*, C w  
J TERRY DEMON 
SUSAN F c u l u  
E. LEON I*cDlg.  R 

File Numbmc 
Iebruacy 2 ,  2000 TF222.002 

MARIA C. DELGAW D/B/A GLOBAL COW4UNICATION 
ATTN: Hasla E .  Delgado 
4020 L) Cortaz Drive 
~.mpa, cL 33614-1539 

Dear Payphone Provider: 

Sesvxce eveluations have been completed on the pay phones listed below. 
v&olation icenu are retermcad on the ettached Fxalution It- corn. elease use 
the Sesvice violation Correction l o r n  to provid. an explanetion of the action 
taken to cocrue the vlolatfonls~. The Sesvice Violation Correction Porn must 
be signed and returned to the COPIsaion staff within 19 calendar day.. we 
suggest you wcify that a11 pay phone. you OIL, Uut have these s a m  violations, 
are corruc.6 since fines inposed by UI. -asion for continuinq violations of 
ita pay telephone stUld.c& ranqe from $100  to $15,000. 

i 

r n E R  PAY PROWL mDn;aa 
7278473194 3434  0- BLVO. 

CITX VIOLRTION ITRm EVAL DATE 
01 /29 /2000  m mwru~cm 9 

If you ha- MY quaations, p1aa.e contaee m ae 890/413-6504 o r  tax at 
0501413-6505 .  

c: F l o r i d .  mblic Tdcol.mieaciona Asa~~iacion 
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M T A C H M E N T  B 

February 2, 2000 SERVICE VIOLATION CORRECTION FORM 
MARIA E. DELGADO D/B/A GLOBAL COM.(VNICATION 

SIGNED: 

DATE : 

CORRECTION NUMBER 

TF222.002 

7278473794 
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DATE: October 5 ,  h d 0  

TACHMENT B 
Y 

February 2, 2000 EVALUATOR'S COMME NTS CONCERN1 NG VIOLnTIONg TF222.002 

7278473794 9. Recording you have reached a number that is disconnected. 

Please contact us at 850/413-6504 if you have questions. 
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M'TACHMENT B 

* . 

Y 

I I 
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4 T A C H M E N T  C 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

T i l e  NUEbaS 
IebNary 22. 2000 T1222.001 

CERTIrILD LETTER 

=IA E. DEL- W0/A G L O W  C-ICATXON 
A T M :  Marla E. Delqado 
4020 0 C05t.Z OSbW 
~.npa. rL 33614-1535 

Dear Payphone Provider: 

The COllisaion starr n u  not EacelvM your reaponam to OUL previoua letter 
sonceznlnq eM violaUona 1iat.d below. roc your convenience, you may conplete 
the ene1oa.d Service VlolaUon C o c ~ t l o n  rozm as your responae . Please wovld. 
an U p l U u U o n  of the action t a k a  to c o r r r t  the vfolation~al. sign, and return 
the form within 15 ca1.nd.r day.. 

railure to eorrmct these vlolatlotu.and respond to t h l a  letter may result 
ux a fine belnp Lnpoed and/or your pay telaphone C e r C i L i c e C e  bminq cancm1l.d. 

mmmm PAY PH- 1DDI.U 
8132541431 1324 S. Du. lDyI 

CITY vIOLLf I :O(  I T W  EVA& DATE 
T I w l A  21 01/19/2000 

Ir you mva m y  P U . W t i O M ,  please contact mm a t  ~0/413-6504 or fax at 
0501413-6505. 

0ureau of service cve1uation 

-----. 
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DATE: October 5 ,  M . 0  

d 7 T A C H M E N T  D 

STATE OF FLO~UDA 

rtla Numbel 
Fabruary 22, 2000 T1222.002 

CCRTXIICD L G m R  

WIA E. DEL- D/B/A GLOBAL CObMJNIUITXON 
A m :  m r a e  1. Delgado 
4020 8 cor tez  Driva 
~.mpa, n 33614-1a3s 

Dear Payphona Provider: 

The Collisaion staff has not recaivad your raaponma t o  our pravioua l a t t e r  
concaraing tha vloleelo~. listad below. roc your convan+ncm, you may C w L e t 8  
tha enelo.ad sarvica violeelon c o r m i o n  mop as your raspomme. Please provfd. 
an expl-tioo of tha action takm t o  c o r r u t  tha v I o l e t i o n ( s ) ,  sign, and r e t u n  
the f0- Y i c h i a  I5 C a 1 . n d . r  d.P. 

I a l l u r a  t o  c o r r u t  t h e n  vlolaeiona and ramporut t o  tN8 l ec tar  may rasu l t  
L n  e fin- baing *.ad d o r  your pay tehptmna certifisata beinq cancellad. 

CITY VIOIATICU 1m EVPL DATE 
MI rnwrnim 9 01/29/2000 

I f  you h.v. .ny q u e a e i o ~ ,  plea88 contact m a t  81014134504 or Lax at  
850/413-6505. 
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DATE: October 5. 2000  

u'TACHMENT E 

~ 2 a 0 0 1 , 0 0 2  
MARIA E. DELGADO D/B/AS;LOBAL 
COb!MJ'NICATION ... 
ATTN: Maria E. Delgado 
4020 B Cortez Drive 
Tampa, FL 33614-1535 m w  

kwnR.blfuMlbmQ 
A u InNWMI u C.O.O. 

4 . - ~ ~ ~  oms 
1. k w w - ~ 6 m l - ~  

.- 

! 

1 1 
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DOCKET NO. 0 0 0 4 8 2 -  
DATE: October 5, 2rOO 

GLOBAL COMMUNICATION 
4020 8 Conn Dnve 
Tamp% FL 33614 
(813) 935-1624 

July 20. zoo0 

D k m r  
Division of Records and Rcpordnp 
2540 Shumvd Oak Blvd 
Tallrhrur+, FL 323996850 

RE: olda NO. PSCdQl180-SC-TC:  DOC^ NO. W 2 - E  

-‘TACHMENT F 

,I‘TACHMENT F 

ORIGJ NAL 
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DOCKET NO. 0 0 0 4 8 2  
DATE: October 5 ,  2 u O O  

I'TACHMENT F 

In. ShowCause 
I do not feel Global Communications should be fmed $10,000 for this violation. There are several 
inconsistencies between my records of receipt and notification as to what the Commission has on fde. I 
did receive notifcation of both phone number violations on February 25'. Unfoauoately I do not have 
my fax c o d i t i o n  as I faxed these from work (Kash n' Karry). However, Melinda Watts does have 
my original copies I faxed which contains a time stamp on the bottom left hand side. All I can ask is 
you trust my response was sent as I am trusting Melinda Watts word that all communication, such as 
this docket, was forwarded via cemfied mail (which I have not received yet). 

I would like to request you look at Global Communications previous records of response for the past 5-  
% years and base your conclusion on past history. Due to the miscommunication, I offer the 
Commission $100 for violations assumed. To avoid this in the future, I will send all 
communicatious to the Commission via Certified, Return Receipt Requested postal mail. 

I would also like to request I be present via phone conference for this hearing. Please advise how to go 
about this. Thanking you in advance for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Maria E. Delgado 
D/B/A/ Global Communiciltion 

Enclosures (7) 
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DATE: October 5,  2000  

WTTACHMENT F 

February 22. 2000 SERVICE VIOLATION CORRECTION FOORH TF222.002 
WMIA E. DEL- D/B/A GLOBAL CO-ICATION 

SIGNED: - U 
DATE : 3-7-- 

NUneER CORRECTION 

7278413194 
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6 Mom 
7 -  
8 T w  
9 m  
10 Fd 
11 Fd 
1 1  Fd 
13 Fd 
I4 Fd 
1s Tw 
16 Fd 
17 Fd 
I8 Fd 
I9 Fd 
10 Fd 
21 Fd 

FL unasi-9~1 m 
FL 4078sl-9427 Pak 
FL 7178434298 pair 
FL 3S2S67-6943 Peak 
FL 4078S1-936) Pe& 

FL 717847-3794 ORPk 
PL 1078S1-936) OflR 
PL 40701S1-9427 O l tR  

FL 1 ~ 3 a s . 6 ~ 9  o m  

FL 3 s a w - w  otm 
FL 7 1 7 ~ 3 4 2 9 8  om 
FL 311 ~67-7au om 

Subtoul 

1 1.94 
1 .14 

S .70 
1 .as 
1 .s 
1 . l S  
1 25 
1 .14 
1 .11 
1 .14 
1 .14 
1 .14 

I .14 
12.61 

a .  . .  .a 

1 .a 

1 . la  

1267 
CR 1.27 s IlAD 

T I  I 
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DATE: October 5 ,  2 0 0 0  

W T A C H M E N T  F 

TRMISSION V E R I F I C A T I m  REPDRT 

TIME : 84/28/iOAE 09:84 

I 
03/23 09:03 
185841 36585 
88: 81: 16 
84 

% N w D  
I 
I 

.' 

.. 
*. .. 
.. 

.".. ... .. . ~ .  

. .  

- 23 - .  



DOCKET NO. 000482.  
DATE: October 5 ,  2 b d O  V'TACHMENT F 

Tr222.001 r.acu.cy 22, Z O O 0  SERVICE V1OLD.TXON CORRECTION rON4 
K U I A  B,  DEL- D/B/A G L O W  COI+NNICATION 

5 ZGNID : 
4-.g-m DATE : 

NUHBLI 

n m w w  
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DATE: October 5 ,  2 0 0 0  

W T A C H M E N T  F 

SERVICC VIOLATION CORRECTION FORM T1222 002 February 22, 2000 
MARIA E. DLLGADO D/B/A GLOBAL COW4U?4ICATION 

SIGNED: -- 22 , 4 a 7  
\ 

DATE: 4-J&& 
m c n  CORRECTION 

721U473194 
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